## CHAPTER XCVI.

An Act relating to certain claims against School District Number ten, of Rice County.

SECTION J. Duty of Board of County Commissioners.

2. A copy of this act to be left with the clerk of said School District-when.

5. To levy a tax-for what purpose.

- 4. Tax, how collected.
- 5. Duty of County Treasurer.
- 6. When act to take effect.

## Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. That the board of county commissioners of the county of Rice, are hereby authorized and required to meet on the first Tuesday in June, 1864, or at some other time prior to the tenth day of September, 1864, to audit, adjust and fix the claims of John Sanborn, Freeman Boss and Thomas Bolles against the school district now known and designated as, or succeeded by school district number ten, of Rice county, upon such terms as shall seem to said board just, equitable and right, taking into account all the circumstances and facts relating thereto.

SEC. 2. A copy of this act, together with a notice of the time of the meeting of said board, for the purposes aforesaid, signed by the county auditor, shall be left with the clerk of school district number ten, aforesaid, at least ten days prior to such meeting.

SEC. 3. The amount of each claim, as audited, adjusted and fixed by said board, shall be entered upon the records of the board by the county auditor, and it shall be the duty of said board to vote a tax upon the taxable property of said district for the whole amount of said claims, as audited, adjusted and fixed as aforcsaid, said taxes to be levied in time for extension upon the tax duplicate of 1864.

SEC. 4. Said tax shall be levied and collected as Tax, how collected other taxes are levied and collected by law.

SEC. 5. From time to time, as the same shall be

Duty of board of county commissioners

When copy to be left with clerk of school district

To levy a tax—for what purpose

٩

collected, the county treasurer shall pay to said John Duty of county Sanborn, Freeman Boss and Thomas Bolles, their representatives or assigns, rateably, in proportion to the amount of their claims, as fixed as aforesaid, the proceeds of the tax aforesaid, upon a statement from the county auditor, showing the amount to be paid to either of said persons respectively.

SEC. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 3, 1864.

## CHAPTER XCVII.

An Act enabling H. L. R. Jones, administrator of the estate of Styles P. Jones, deceased, to convey the real estate of said deceased, at private sale.

SECTION 1. Authorizing the administrator to convey the real estate of mid deceased personhow. 2. When act to take effect,

Beitenacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. H. L. R. Jones, administrator of the estate of Styles P. Jones, decensed, of Olmsted county, Authorizing the in this State, is hereby authorized and empowered to administrator to bargain, sell and convey, in fee simple or otherwise, convey the rest at private sale, as administrator of the estate of Styles could person-P. Jones, aforesaid, any or all of the real estate how of said Styles P. Jones, to such person or persons, their heirs or assigns, on such time and credit, and for such sum or sums, as shall to said administrator, H. L. R. Jones, seem most to the advantage and benefit of the estate aforesaid, and to those interested therein.

4